an expert-based system and cultivate technology talents who are equipped with higher standards of

expertise required in the development of the Company into an enterprise that features innovative

technologies.

5.	 Strengthen the Development of Corporate Culture

The Company will foster the construction of corporate systems to gradually achieve the

institutionalization, standardization and systemization of corporate culture development. The

Company will also step up trainings on corporate culture, establish a sound and uniform branding

system under the brand name “MCC”, put great efforts in promoting information technology

development  construction, create a highly effective cultural dissemination platform and continue to

fully perform its social responsibilities.

32

Changes in Share Capital and Particulars of Shareholders

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.
2009 Annual Report

I.	 CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(1)	 Table of changes in shares

Unit: share

Before change Increase/decrease (+, - ) After change

Number Percentage

Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Shares

converted

from capital

reserve Others Sub-total Number Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Shares subject

  to selling restrictions

1. State-owned shares 13,000,000,000 100 — — — -261,000,000* -261,000,000 12,739,000,000 66.66

2. Shares held by

  State-owned

  legal person — — — — — — — — —

3. Other domestic

  shareholding — — 1,233,653,000 — — -1,233,653,000 0 — —

Including:	Shares held

	   by domestic

	   non

	   state-owned

	   legal person — — 1,233,653,000 — — -1,233,653,000 0 — —

	 Shares held

	   by domestic

	   individuals — — — — — — — — —

4. Foreign shareholding — — 305,155,000 — — — 305,155,000 305,155,000 1.60

Including:	Shares held

	   by overseas

	   legal person — — 305,155,000 — — — 305,155,000 305,155,000 1.60

	 Shares held

	   by overseas

	   individuals — — — — — — — — —

II. Shares not subject

  to selling restrictions

1. Renminbi-denominated

  ordinary shares — — 2,266,347,000 — — 1,233,653,000 3,500,000,000 3,500,000,000 18.31

2. PRC-listed foreign shares — — — — — — — — —

3. Overseas-listed

  foreign shares — — 2,565,845,000 — — — 2,565,845,000 2,565,845,000 13.43

4. Others — — — — — — — — —

III. Total number of shares 13,000,000,000 100 6,371,000,000 — — -261,000,000 6,110,000,000 19,110,000,000 100

33

Changes in Share Capital and Particulars of Shareholders

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.
2009 Annual Report

Note*:	 In the H Share offering, the Parent and Baosteel reduced an aggregate of 261,000,000 state-owned

shares held by them.

1.	 Approval for the change in share capital

As approved by CSRC and Shanghai Stock Exchange, in September 2009, the Company

issued 3,500,000,000 A Shares of nominal value RMB1.00 each at RMB5.42 per share which

were listed at Shanghai Stock Exchange on 21 September 2009.

As approved by CSRC and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, in September 2009, the